preferred method of collection and will continue to explore further options to
maximise the level of income collected.

Commercial Rents
We have separated out the collection of Commercial Rents income from
‘Sundry Debtors’ in order to target specific improvement activity on collecting
this income from the relatively low baseline of 85% as identified in 2009/10.
We believe that a year on year target of achieving an additional 2% is
achievable over the medium term.

Page 113

 14

Sundry Debt
Although we have not managed to achieve our target of 92.5%, by focusing
our efforts on risk, materiality and our key customers we have continued to
improve in year collection during 2009/10.  Our 3 year targets will enable us to
compare favourably with the Unitary average (as part of the annual CIPFA
Benchmarking).

Revenue Spend and Income Assumptions

In forecasting our future year expenditure commitments, a number of
assumptions are made on increased costs such as inflation, income levels,
grants, superannuation etc. The key assumptions made within our medium
term forecast are as follows:

Figure 7: Key spending / inflation assumptions

Description 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 Sensitivity

Pay, NI, Price 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% +/- 0.50% =
£0.500m

Superannuation increased
employer contribution 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% +/- 1.0%  =

£0.162m

Energy – increases 10% 10% 10% +/- 5.0% =
£0.149m

Income – fees and charges 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% +/- 0.50%  =
£0.182m

Return on council investments 1.25% 1.50% 2.50% +/- 0.50%  =
£0.181m

Specific Departmental Assumptions

Social Care Commissioning 0% 2.00% 2.00% +/- 0.50%  =
£0.349m

Supporting people up to
3.5%

up to
3.5%

up to
3.5%

+/- 0.50%  =
£0.041m

Children’s services placements 0% 2.50% 2.50% +/- 0.50%  =
£0.032m

Total Sensitivity / Risk re: changes to the above
Expenditure assumptions: +/- £1.596m

Resources  Sensitivity
Council Tax
(scenario 1) 2.89% 0.00% 2.50% +/- 0.50% =

£0.475m
Formula grant variation
(scenario 1) 2.80% -(2.50)% -(2.50)% +/- 0.50%  =

£0.530m

Council Tax total collected 98.50% 98.50% 98.50%
+/- 0.10%  =

£0.100m

Total Sensitivity / Risk re: changes to the above Resource
assumptions: +/- £1.105m

CMT and Cabinet will continue to monitor, review and challenge the above
assumptions to ensure any increases are kept to an absolute minimum.

Page 114

 15

Revenue Delivery Plans

As part of the 2010/11 budget setting, Directors, Assistant Directors and
Cabinet have signed up to Revenue Delivery Plans. These plans detail the
key actions that will have to be put in place in order to deliver a balanced
budget.

Delivery Plans will promote accountability and ownership of the budget whilst